
Agenda of Regular Meeting

The Board of Education
Waverly Community Schools

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Waverly Community Schools will be held 
March 18, 2024, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Board Room, 515 Snow Road, Lansing, MI 48917.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Alicia Guevara Warren

 
II. Correspondence

 
III. Public Comment for Agenda Items

 
IV. Board Member Comment

 
V. Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of all Reports into Discussion

 
VI. Approval of Consent Agenda Items

Items listed below may be approved with one motion unless a board 
member requests that an item or items be removed for separate action.

Special Board Meeting Minutes February 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting Minutes February 12, 2024
Closed Session Meeting Minutes February 12, 2024
Special Meeting Minutes Student A February 13, 2024
Special Closed Session Meeting Minutes Student A February 13, 2024
Special Meeting Minutes Student B February 13, 2024
Special Closed Session Meeting Minutes Student B February 13, 2024
Special Meeting Minutes Student C February 13, 2024
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Special Closed Session Meeting Minutes Student C February 13, 2024
Report #23-51, HR Personnel Recommendations
Report #23-52, Finance Report

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the consent 
agenda as presented.

 
VII. Committee Meetings

 
VIII. Presentation of Reports

 
A. For Action - Report #23-53, Vo. 38, No. 1 November 2023 Special 

Updates & Proposed Existing Policy Changes

Recommendation:  To request a motion to adopt policies listed 
in Report #23-53, Vo. 38, No. 1 November 2023 Special 
Updates & Proposed Existing Policy Changes.

 
B. Finance & Facilities

 
1. For Action - Report #23-54, 2023-2024 Budget Amendment 

Resolutions.

Recommendation: To approve the proposed 2023-2024 
budget amendments as presented.

 
2. For Action - Report #23-55, Security Equipment Award

Recommendation:  To approve an award to 
Communications Services LLC from the Districtwide 
Radio Communications Systems, in accordance with Board 
Policy 6320 (Purchasing).

 
3. For Action - Report #23-56, Technology Purchase

Recommendation:  To approve the purchase of technology 
equipment from One Point Technology Group, in 
accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing).

 
C. Teaching & Learning
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1. For Action - Report #23-57, 2024-25 School of Choice 
Designation

Recommendation:  To approve participation in the 
Unlimited Schools of Choice Program (Section 105 and 
105c) in grades K-12 for the 2024-25 school year.

 
2. Instructional Highlights - East Intermediate & Elmwood Elementary

 
IX. Superintendent's Report

 
X. Public Comment - Open Comment for District Related Items

 
XI. Other Board Business

 
XII. Adjournment

 

51
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Minutes of Special Meeting (Board Vacancy)
The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

A Special (Board Vacancy Interviews) meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was held 
Monday, February 5, 2024 at the Administration Building, located at 515 Snow Rd., Lansing, MI 48917.  

Members Present:  Alicia Guevara Warren
Amy Krause
Cathy Pike
Vince Perkins
Deborah Lopez

Members Absent: Holly Nester

Staff Present: Superintendent Kelly Blake
Ann Marie Lindsay 

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 pm by President Guevara Warren.  The interview process was explained to 
each candidate as well as the roles/responsibilities of the board and Superintendent.  

The Board of Education interviewed the following candidates for the current vacant seat:

• Mr. Everett Walker
• Ms. SaRina Douglas
• Mr. Ty Liggons
• Ms. Yolonda Anderson
• Ms. Emily Lenneman

None of the candidates chose to stay for deliberation and voting.

The top two (2) candidate choices of each board member is as follows:

Amy Krause  (#1) Everett Walker  (#2) Ty Liggons
Cathy Pike  (#1) SaRina Douglas  (#2) Ty Liggons
Alicia Guevara Warren  (#1) Ty Liggons  (#2) SaRina Douglas
Debbie Lopez  (#1) Ty Liggons  (#2) Emily Lenneman
Vince Perkins  (#1) SaRina Douglas  (#2) Ty Liggons

Top candidate: Ty Liggons

President Guevara Warren adjourned the meeting at 6:49 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Vincent Perkins, Secretary
aml
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Minutes of Regular Meeting

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

Opening of Meeting
The regular monthly meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was held on Monday, 
February 12, 2024 in the Waverly Board of Education Meeting Room, located at 515 Snow Rd., Lansing, MI 
48917.  President Guevara Warren called the meeting to order at 6:03 PM.   The pledge to the flag was led by 
Vice Secretary/Treasurer Holly Nester

Members Present:  Alicia Guevara Warren
Deborah Lopez
Cathy Pike
Holly Nester
Amy Krause
Ty Liggons – Took Oath of Office at start of meeting

Members Absent: Vince Perkins

Staff Present:  Kelly Blake, Superintendent   
Micky Savage, Director of Human Resources
Shawn Lewis, Director of School Culture
Chris Huff, Director of Teaching & Learning
Jon Harpst, Director of Technology
Tiffany Wright, Director of Student Services
Ann Marie Lindsay 
Tim Lyman
Kysha Crenshaw
Molly Francis
Doreatha Rusher
Kaylie Clark

Special Presentation:
President Guevara Warren reviewed the Board of Education Vacancy interviews that were held on February 5, 
2024, stating that Tyrone (Ty) Liggons was selected to fill the current Waverly Board of Education vacancy.

For Action – Motion to Appoint Candidate to Vacant Board of Education Seat
A motion was presented by Member Krause and supported by Member Nester to appoint Tyrone (Ty) to the 
vacant Waverly Community School’s Board of Education seat through December 31, 2024.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 5; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins

The Oath of Office was given to Ty Liggons and he joined the meeting as a new member.5



Correspondence:
MASB Learning Institute Courses hand-out was included in the board packet.

Public Comment for Agenda Items:
None

Board Member Comment:
Member Krause:

• Attended the MASB Winter Institute, which was very beneficial. 
• Thanked the Waverly Counselors for all they do for our students.

Member Pike:
• Welcomed new Board Member Liggons to the Board of Education.
• Has been attending the bond meetings.

Member Lopez:
• Welcomed Ty Liggons to the Board of Education.
• Attended the MASB Winter Institute.  Reviewed the Learning Institute hand-out that was included in the 

board packet.  Highly encourages Waverly Board of Education members to attending any MASB 
courses possible. 

Member Nester:
• Welcomed Ty Liggons to the Board of Education.

Member Liggons:
• Thanked the Board Members for the opportunity to serve on the Waverly Board of Education.

Member Guevara Warren:
• Welcomed Ty Liggons to the Board of Education.
• The Varsity Boys basketball team is having a great season.
• Thankful for our School Resource Officer, Troy Hansbarger, for his continued diligence to keep our 

buildings safe.
• Superintendent Blake advised that the district will be adding 1 additional security guard to the High 

School to help maintain safety of the 55 doors in that building.

Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of Reports
A motion was presented by Member Krause and supported by Member Lopez to approve the February 12, 2024 
agenda as presented and accept all reports into discussion.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 6; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins
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Approval Consent Agenda Items
A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Lopez and Member Krause to approve 
the consent agenda as presented.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 6; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins

Committee Meetings
Teaching & Learning – Member Lopez reviewed the recent Teaching and Learning Committee Meeting:

• A committee will be reviewing the new proposed K-12 math curriculum.  Books are available for review 
and a survey for staff to complete.

• There will be a presentation to the board in June with voting to adopt in July.
• The Sex Education Advisory Committee is reviewing the current curriculum that is being taught to 

students.

Finance & Facilities – Member Pike reviewed the recent Finance Meeting:
• Reviewed the current 2023-24 budget, reclassification of funds between function codes that have been 

made.
• Additional state revenues relating to the High School Auditorium.
• Budget projections, state school aide dollar amounts, and budget proposals/revenue increase.
• Cost reductions at each school building are being conducted.
• Construction costs/projects were reviewed. 

President Guevara Warren reported:
• The Governor’s budget had many positive areas for school districts.
• The GSRP Expansion will be moved up for Universal K to be implemented in the next fiscal year.
• Possible funding for Special Education.
• Potential expansion of safety grant funds for districts.

Bond – Member Pike 
• Has been attending all bond meetings and is very impressed with staff communication to work on items 

that need discussion for construction in their buildings.
• Everyone is committed to ensuring funds are being spent properly and modifications are being made to 

help be fiscally responsible.
• Finance Director, Evan Nuffer, is a great resource for Wavely Community Schools and ensures that any 

decision is made in the best interest of the district.

Superintendent Blake reminded that the district has a special election for a bond in May.  This will not increase 
taxes for the community.   We are hopeful that our families will continue to support the district to help improve 
our facilities.  There is a bond informational Community meeting scheduled for February 27th via zoom and 
February 28th  from 6 – 7 pm in the Board of Education meeting room. 

PRESENTATION OF REPORTS
For Action – Report #23-47, Board of Education Operating Procedures and Protocols7



The board reviewed the document and proposed edits/changes.  

A motion was presented by Member Krause and supported by Member Lopez to adopt the Waverly Board of 
Education Operating Procedures & Protocols as presented with revisions as presented.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 6; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins

For Action – Report #23-48, MASB Region 7 Board of Directors Election
A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Lopez to designate support for Sharon 
Lee as Region 7 candidate of choice to service on the MSAB board of Directors.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 6; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins

Policy & Personnel
For Action – Report #23-49, Special November 2023 Policy Updates
Superintendent Blake stated Policy 3142 needed to be added to this report for approval.
Superintendent Blake reviewed the Special November 2023 Policy Updates that were discussed by the Policy 
Committee.

A motion was presented by Member Pike and supported by Member Lopez to adopt policies 0122, 1420, 3130, 
3131, 3142 and 3220 as part of the Special November 2023 Update.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 6; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins

For Review – Policy First Reading – Volume 38, No.1, Special Updates
Superintendent Blake reviewed the policies for first reading that were discussed by the Policy Committee.  
These policies will be brought for 2nd reading and action at the March 18, 2024 regular board meeting.

Finance and Facilities
For Action – Report #23-50, 2024 Building and Site Series II Authorizing Resolution.
A motion was presented by Member Pike and supported by Member Krause to approve the approve the 
resolution to issue bonds in the principal sum of not to exceed Fifty-Eight Million Dollars ($58,000,000).

 Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 6; Nays – 0; Absent – 1, Member Perkins

Teaching & Learning
Chris Huff, Director of Teaching & Learning communicated to the Board that building administrators will give 
a presentation on instructional growth and student relationships in their buildings at upcoming board meetings.
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Winans Principal, Tim Lyman, and Winans Assistant Principal, Kysha Crenshaw, gave the Winans Instructional 
Highlights presentation to the Board.

Superintendent’s Report:
Superintendent Blake reported:

• Distributed a schedule of committee meetings per month and requested board input.
• May election Community Forums are scheduled for 2/27/24 via zoom and 2/28/24 in the BOE Meeting 

room from 6-7 pm.
• The wrestling team is District Champions.
• School of Choice for 2024-25 will need to be discussed as student enrollment has declined.

Public Comment – Open Comment for District Issues
None

Other Board Business:
A motion was presented by Member Lopez and supported by Member Krause to enter into closed session for 
the purposes of discussing negotiations.

Roll Call Vote: Member Krause – Yes Member Guevara Warren - Yes
Member Pike – Yes Member Nester - Yes
Member Lopez – Yes Member Liggons – Yes

The Board exited to closed session at 7:42 pm.
The Board returned to open session at 8:09 pm.
The meeting adjourned at 8:09 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Holly Nester, Vice Secretary/Treasurer
aml
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Minutes of Special Meeting (Student Discipline)

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

A Special (Student Discipline) meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education 
was held Tuesday, February 13, 2024 at the Administration Building, located at 515 Snow Rd., 
Lansing, MI 48917.  

Members Present:  Amy Krause
Cathy Pike
Vince Perkins
Holly Nester

Members Absent: Alicia Guevara Warren
Debbie Lopez
Ty Liggons

Staff Present:             Kelly Blake, Superintendent
Chris Huff, Interim Director of Teaching & Learning
Shawn Lewis, Director of School Culture
Anthony Terranova, High School Principal
Christopher Smith, High School Assistant Principal

          Ann Marie Lindsay 

Others Present: Student and Parents/Family

The meeting was called to order at 9:04 am by Secretary Perkins.  Secretary Perkins asked if the 
parents of Student A wanted a closed or opened session for the purpose of a student discipline 
hearing.  Parent A requested a closed session.

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Pike to meet in closed 
session under section 8(e) of the Open Meetings Act, for the purpose of a student disciplinary 
hearing.

Roll Call Vote: A. Krause – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
H. Nester - Yes

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 – Members Guevara Warren, 
Lopez and Liggons
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The Board entered into closed session at 9:05 am.
The Board reconvened to open session at 9:59 am.

Superintendent Blake read the proposed Student Discipline Board Resolution for Student A.

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Krause to approve the 
Board Resolution for Student Discipline for Student A.

Roll Call Vote: A. Krause – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
H. Nester - Yes

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 – Members Guevara Warren, 
Lopez and Liggons

Secretary Perkins adjourned the meeting at 10:05 am.

Respectfully submitted,

Vincent Perkins, Secretary
aml
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Minutes of Special Meeting (Student Discipline)

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

A Special (Student Discipline) meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education 
was held Tuesday, February 13, 2024 at the Administration Building, located at 515 Snow Rd., 
Lansing, MI 48917.  

Members Present:  Amy Krause
Cathy Pike
Vince Perkins
Holly Nester

Members Absent: Alicia Guevara Warren
Debbie Lopez
Ty Liggons

Staff Present:             Kelly Blake, Superintendent
Chris Huff, Interim Director of Teaching & Learning
Shawn Lewis, Director of School Culture
Bernard Colton, Middle School Principal

           Ann Marie Lindsay 

Others Present: Student and Parent

The meeting was called to order at 10:09 am by Secretary Perkins.  Secretary Perkins asked if the 
parents of Student B wanted a closed or opened session for the purpose of a student discipline 
hearing.  Parent B requested a closed session.

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Krause to meet in closed 
session under section 8(e) of the Open Meetings Act, for the purpose of a student disciplinary 
hearing.

Roll Call Vote: A. Krause – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
H. Nester - Yes

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 – Members Guevara Warren, 
Lopez and Liggons

The Board entered into closed session at 10:09 am.
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The Board reconvened to open session at 10:55 am.

Superintendent Blake read the proposed Student Discipline Board Resolution for Student B.

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Krause to approve the 
Board Resolution for Student Discipline for Student B.

Roll Call Vote: A. Krause – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
H. Nester - Yes

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 – Members Guevara Warren, 
Lopez and Liggons

Secretary Perkins adjourned the meeting at 11:00 am.

Respectfully submitted,

Vincent Perkins, Secretary
aml
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Minutes of Special Meeting (Student Discipline)

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

A Special (Student Discipline) meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education 
was held Tuesday, February 13, 2024 at the Administration Building, located at 515 Snow Rd., 
Lansing, MI 48917.  

Members Present:  Amy Krause
Cathy Pike
Vince Perkins
Holly Nester

Members Absent: Alicia Guevara Warren
Debbie Lopez
Ty Liggons

Staff Present:             Kelly Blake, Superintendent
Chris Huff, Interim Director of Teaching & Learning
Shawn Lewis, Director of School Culture
Anthony Terranova, High School Principal
Christopher Smith, High School Assistant Principal
Jekeia Murphy, High School Assistant Principal

          Ann Marie Lindsay 

Others Present: Student and Guardian

The meeting was called to order at 11:07 am by Secretary Perkins.  Secretary Perkins asked if the 
parents of Student C wanted a closed or opened session for the purpose of a student discipline 
hearing. Guardian C requested a closed session.

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Pike to meet in closed 
session under section 8(e) of the Open Meetings Act, for the purpose of a student disciplinary 
hearing.

Roll Call Vote: A. Krause – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
H. Nester - Yes

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 – Members Guevara Warren, 
Lopez and Liggons
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The Board entered into closed session at 11:07 am.
The Board reconvened to open session at 12:05 pm.

Superintendent Blake read the proposed Student Discipline Board Resolution for Student C.

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Krause to approve the 
Board Resolution for Student Discipline for Student C.

Roll Call Vote: A. Krause – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
H. Nester - Yes

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 – Members Guevara Warren, 
Lopez and Liggons

Secretary Perkins adjourned the meeting at 12:10 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Vincent Perkins, Secretary
aml
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION   REGULAR MEETING

March 18, 2024

Report #23-51

Subject: Personnel Report

A. Employment – Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Travis Kearns Spec Ed Teacher Middle School BA Step 10/$64,896 5/23/2024

B. Employment – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Jennifer Andrews FS3 Food Service Helper Elmwood $13.40/hr 2/28/2024
Evette Gant FS3 Food Service Helper  Elmwood $13.40/hr 3/5/2024
Dom Fitzgerald Class C 2nd Shift Custodian HS and MS $15.00/hr 3/11/2024

C. Resignation – Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Ashley Moore Special Education Teacher Colt ECEC 2/23/2024
Brian Surtman 5th Grade Teacher East Intermediate 3/11/2024
Detta Willson-Hogan Kindergarten Teacher Colt ECEC 3/13/2024

D. Resignation – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Kolton Epplett Custodian High School & Middle School 2/28/2025  

E. Staff Transfer
Name From Position To Position Effective
Donna Wise MS FS2 Food Service HS FS1 Salad Lead 4/4/2024
Christina Goedert HS FS3 Food Service Worker FS2 Food Service Floater 2/26/2024
Chelsea Trentham MS FS3 Food Service Worker FS2 Middle School Kitchen Lead 3/4/2024
Kelsie Beeler MS Math Co-Teacher Colt SE Resource Room Teacher 4/1/2024

F. Retirement– Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Charles Tolhurst Social Worker Winans & Elmwood 6/30/2024
Kandy Hannula Speech & Language Path. Elmwood Ele 6/30/2024

G. Retirement–  Non-Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Bruce MacConnell Custodian East Intermediate 2/21/2024
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 18, 2024

Report #23-52

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Finance Report

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education review and approve the following report:

Financial Report:
The cash balance as of January 31, 2024, was $7,401,906.04.  Receipts during February, consisting of State aid, 
property taxes and other revenues/transfers-in in the amount of $9,481,356.50 minus disbursements during February 
of $7,289,855.60, left the district with a General Fund cash balance, as of February 29, 2024, of $9,593,406.94.

2023-24 General Fund revenues/transfers-in exceed expenditures/transfers-out by $2,060,360.  A summary of year 
to date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  
 
2023-24 Student Activity Fund revenues/transfers-in exceed expenditures/transfers-out by $32,880.  A summary of 
year to date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation. 

2023-24 Sinking Fund revenues exceed expenditures by $988,702.  A summary of year to date activity in 
comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

2023-24 Public Improvement Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $500,187.  A 
summary of year to date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

The balance of the 2021 Building and Site, Series IV Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $40,566 of accrued 
interest, is $173,701.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the supporting documentation

The balance of the 2022 Building and Site, Series I Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $2,369,993 of 
accrued interest/change in market value, is $0.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the supporting 
documentation
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Balance on Hand January 31, 2024 7,401,906.04    

Revenues

State Aid 3,443,198.52    

Taxes 3,195,756.00    

Other Revenue 384,911.27       

Interfund Transfers In 2,450,000.00    

State Aid Note Proceeds -                    

9,473,865.79    

Disbursements

Payroll and Related Liabilities (3,686,516.23)   

Other Expenditures (3,603,339.37)   

State Aid Repayment -                    

(7,289,855.60)   

Prior Month Adjustments - February 2024 7,490.71           

Balance on Hand February 29, 2024 9,593,406.94    

PNC Bank - General 6,544,688.38    

MILAF 2,833,918.38    

PNC Bank - Payroll 214,800.18       

Comerica - Checking -                    

9,593,406.94    

Difference -                    

Waverly Community Schools
Finance Committee - Cash Position Report

For the Month Ended February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Cash Flow/Multi-Year Cash Flow Chart.xlsx
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Revised Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 9,937,532            8,987,378      (950,154)        9.6%
State sources 31,433,087          16,365,246    (15,067,841)   47.9%
Federal sources 2,807,276            999,797          (1,807,479)     64.4%
Intergovernmental 3,886,251            1,851,962      (2,034,289)     52.3%
Transfers In 125,000               -                   (125,000)        100.0%

Total revenue 48,189,146          28,204,384    (19,984,762)   41.5%
Expenditures

Current:
Instruction:

Basic program 17,667,547          9,427,718      (8,239,829)     46.6%
Added needs 8,716,887            4,487,476      (4,229,411)     48.5%

Total instruction 26,384,434          13,915,194    (12,469,241)   47.3%
Support Services:

Pupil 4,146,873            2,315,957      (1,830,915)     44.2%
Instructional staff 2,975,930            1,732,748      (1,243,182)     41.8%
General administration 448,029               331,419          (116,610)        26.0%
School administration 3,357,753            2,064,772      (1,292,981)     38.5%
Business 671,045               440,686          (230,359)        34.3%
Operations and maintenance 4,300,972            2,563,820      (1,737,152)     40.4%
Pupil transportation services 1,322,040            787,184          (534,856)        40.5%
Central 1,049,559            684,598          (364,961)        34.8%
Other 328,032               184,579          (143,453)        43.7%

Total support services 18,600,233          11,105,764    (7,494,469)     40.3%
Athletics 737,773               424,197          (313,576)        42.5%
Community services 5,050                    -                   (5,050)             100.0%
Welfare Activities 10,000                  941                  (9,059)             90.6%
Non Publics -                        -                   -                   0.0%
Facility Acquisition -                        -                   -                   0.0%

Debt service:
Principal -                        -                   -                   0.0%
Interest -                        -                   -                   0.0%

Capital outlay 29,558                  30,873            1,315              -4.4%
Payments to other public schools 1,607,305            667,055          (940,250)        58.5%

Total expenditures 47,374,353          26,144,023    (21,230,330)   44.8%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 814,793               2,060,360      1,245,568      
Transfers Out 1,100,000            -                   (1,100,000)     100.0%
Change in Fund Balance (285,207)              2,060,360      2,345,568      
Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 710,615               
Projected Change in Fund Balance 425,408               
Fund Balance - Beginning of year 8,140,837            
Fund Balance - End of year 8,566,245            

18.1%

Waverly Community Schools
General Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 3/11/20243:00 PM
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Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 172,456                   161,592          (10,864)           6.3%
State sources -                            -                  -                  0.0%
Federal sources -                            -                  -                  0.0%
Intergovernmental -                            1,000              1,000              0.0%
Transfers In -                            -                  -                  0.0%

Total revenue 172,456                   162,592          (9,864)             5.7%
Expenditures

Student Activities 108,104                   76,289            (31,815)           29.4%
Athletics 58,298                     53,423            (4,875)             8.4%

Total expenditures 166,401                   129,712          (36,690)          22.0%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 6,055                        32,880            26,825            
Transfers Out -                            -                  -                  0.0%
Change in Fund Balance 6,055                        32,880            26,825            

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 300,246                   
Fund Balance - End of year 306,301                   

Waverly Community Schools
Student Activity Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 3/11/20243:00 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 1,053,282    989,085        (64,197)         6.1%
State sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Federal sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Intergovernmental -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Total revenue 1,053,282    989,085        (64,197)        6.1%
Expenditures

Current:
Support Services - Business -                 382                382                0.0%
Support Services - Central -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Site Improvement Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Improvement Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Total expenditures -                 382                382                0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 1,053,282    988,702        (64,580)         
Transfers Out -                 -                 -                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 1,053,282    988,702        (64,580)         

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 3,114,928    
Fund Balance - End of year 4,168,210    

Waverly Community Schools
Sinking Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 3/11/20243:00 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 50,000          40,402          (9,598)           19.2%
State sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Federal sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Intergovernmental -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Transfers In 1,100,000    -                 -                 0.0%

Total revenue 1,150,000    40,402          (9,598)           0.8%
Expenditures

Current:
Support Services - Business -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Support Services - Operations and Maintenance -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Support Services - Transportation -                 354,180        -                 0.0%
Support Services - Central -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Site Improvement Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Improvement Services -                 186,409        -                 0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Total expenditures -                 540,589        -                 0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 1,150,000    (500,187)      -                 
Transfers Out -                 -                 -                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 1,150,000    (500,187)      -                 

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 2,068,613    2,068,613    
Fund Balance - End of year 3,218,613    1,568,426    

Waverly Community Schools
Public Improvement Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 3/11/20243:00 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
Remodeling 2,625,538     2,454,316     (1)                     171,223            
Site Improvements ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Technology Infrastructure ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 2,625,538     2,454,316     (1)                     171,223            

Technology Equipment ‐ Contract
Interactive Classroom ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Network Equipment ‐                 663                ‐                   (663)                   
Wireless Network ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Phone System ‐                 750                ‐                   (750)                   
AV Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Video Distribution/Video Production ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Contract Subtotal ‐                 1,413             ‐                   (1,413)               

Technology Equipment ‐ Owner PO
Computers/Mobile Devices 507,752         607,191         ‐                   (99,439)             
Servers/Backend Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Printers ‐                 3,455             ‐                   (3,455)               
AV Equipment ‐                 27,264           ‐                   (27,264)             
Non‐Instructional Equipment (from FFE) ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Owner PO Subtotal 507,752         637,909         ‐                   (130,157)           

District
Loose Equipment (Furniture & Transportation) ‐                 5,436             ‐                   (5,436)               
Project Contingency ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Owner GC/Contingency/Issuance Costs 155,116         36,211           ‐                   118,905            
Field General Conditions ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Architect ‐                 19,988           ‐                   (19,988)             
Tech Design/Construction Mgr 146,594         146,594         ‐                   ‐                     

District Subtotal 301,710         208,229         ‐                   93,481              

Totals 3,435,000     3,301,867     (1)                     133,134            

Bank Interest/Proceeds 40,566              
Total Available 173,701            

Waverly Community Schools
2021 Building and Site Bonds, Series IV

Budget Summary
As of February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2013 Building and Site/Building and Site Series IV/Building and 
Site Series IV Budget Summary.xlsxLTD Summary 3/11/2024 3:05 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
New Construction ‐                    ‐                    ‐                   ‐                     
Remodeling 40,683,728     14,609,482     33,577,096     (7,502,849)        
Site Improvements 3,735,994        4,251,355        3,276,346       (3,791,707)        

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 44,419,722     18,860,837     36,853,442     (11,294,556)     

Instructional Technology
Computers and Mobile Devices 1,468,271        845,083           ‐                   623,188            
Audio / Visual 1,813,078        369,554           1,165,465       278,059            

Instructional Technology Subtotal 3,281,349        1,214,638        1,165,465       901,247            

Loose Furnishings and Equipment
Non‐Instructional Computers and Mobile Devices 73,904             ‐                    ‐                   73,904               
Non‐Instructional Audio / Visual ‐                    ‐                    ‐                   ‐                     
Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) 4,021,389        818,122           7,874               3,195,392         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment Subtotal 4,095,293        818,122           7,874               3,269,296         

District
Buses 449,946           ‐                    ‐                   449,946            
Contingency 2,190,798        38,928             1,721,536       430,334            
Election/Issuance Costs 839,463           712,248           ‐                   127,215            
General Conditions 994,618           626,427           813,864          (445,673)           
Architect and Engineering Fees 2,753,715        3,584,648        (827,637)         (3,296)                
A/E Reimbursables 431,821           484,825           157,717          (210,722)           
Technology Design 393,305           343,617           49,688            (0)                       
Construction Mgr 3,050,990        2,658,044        392,946          ‐                     

District Subtotal 11,104,656     8,448,737        2,308,115       347,804            

Bank Interest/Proceeds (446,265)          (2,369,993)      ‐                   1,923,728         

Totals 62,454,756     26,972,340     40,334,896     (4,852,481)        

Waverly Community Schools
2022 Building and Site Bonds, Series I

Budget Summary
As of February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2021 Building and Site/Series I/2022 Building and Site Series I Budget 
Summary.xlsxSeries I Summary 3/11/2024 3:43 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
New Construction 17,591,703     ‐                    ‐                   17,591,703       
Remodeling 62,899,169     14,609,482     33,577,096     14,712,591       
Site Improvements 6,540,000        4,251,355        3,276,346       (987,701)           

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 87,030,872     18,860,837     36,853,442     31,316,593       

Instructional Technology
Computers and Mobile Devices 3,943,267        845,083           ‐                   3,098,184         
Audio / Visual 2,787,210        369,554           1,165,465       1,252,191         

Instructional Technology Subtotal 6,730,477        1,214,638        1,165,465       4,350,375         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment
Non‐Instructional Computers and Mobile Devices 618,614           ‐                    ‐                   618,614            
Non‐Instructional Audio / Visual 290,215           ‐                    ‐                   290,215            
Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) 6,012,398        818,122           7,874               5,186,401         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment Subtotal 6,921,227        818,122           7,874               6,095,230         

District
Buses 1,124,864        ‐                    ‐                   1,124,864         
Contingency 6,244,991        38,928             3,502,519       2,703,544         
Election/Issuance Costs 1,787,689        712,248           ‐                   1,075,441         
General Conditions 2,099,386        626,427           813,864          659,095            
Architect and Engineering Fees 5,643,198        3,584,648        2,061,846       (3,296)                
A/E Reimbursables 913,401           484,825           229,024          199,551            
Technology Design 817,208           343,617           487,141          (13,550)             
Construction Mgr 6,439,865        2,658,044        3,715,184       66,637               

District Subtotal 25,070,602     8,448,737        10,809,579     5,812,287         

Bank Interest/Proceeds (753,178)          (2,369,993)      ‐                   1,616,815         

Totals 125,000,000   26,972,340     48,836,359     49,191,300       

Waverly Community Schools
Building and Site Bonds ‐ May 2021 Autorization

Budget Summary ‐ All Series
As of February 29, 2024

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2021 Building and Site/Series I/2022 Building and Site Series I Budget 
Summary.xlsxLTD Summary 3/11/2024 3:43 PM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
March 18, 2024

Report #23-53

SUBJECT: For Action – Policy Adoption

RECOMMENDATION:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the policy updates listed 
below.

Volume 38, No. 1 
New Policy – 1540 Administrative Staff Reductions/Recalls

Revised Policy – 2370.01 Online/Blended Learning Program

Revised Policy – 7540.03 Student Technology Acceptable Use and Safety

Revised Policy – 8305 Information Security (technical correction & update)

Revised Policy – 8351 Free and Reduced-Price Meals

November 2023 Updates
Reissued Policy - 3120 Employment of Professional Staff

Reviewed Policy – 3132 Vacancies

Reissued Policy – 3139 Staff Discipline

Reviewed Policy - 3140 Termination and Resignation

Revised Policy – 3142 Probationary Teachers

Current Policy Updates
Revised Policy – 0151 Organizational Meeting

Revised Policy – 0167.3 Public Participation at Board Meetings
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 18, 2024

Report #23-54

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
Waverly Community Schools 2023-2024 Budget Amendment Resolutions

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the following resolution(s):

The 2023-24 General Fund Resolution with revenues/transfers-in of $48,189,146 and expenditures/transfers-out of 
$48,474,353 

Statement of Purpose:
The chief administrative officer is required to provide the school board such information as the board requires for 
proper consideration of the recommended budget. (MCL 141.434)

Budget Impact:
The projected General Fund balance as of June 30, 2024 is estimated at $8,566,245, or 18.1% of current year 
operating expenditures.

Historical Perspective:
The budget is amended as needed throughout the year in accordance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting 
Act.

Discussion of Options:
The Board may adopt the resolution, reject the resolution, or table the resolution for further discussion. 

Rationale for Recommendation:
In accordance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, when revenues are going to be less than estimated 
or expenditures are going to be greater than estimated, the Superintendent is to make a recommendation to reduce 
expenditures or increase the amount of fund balance available to appropriate for current year expenditures.

Strategic Plan Reference:
As the heart of the community, our mission is to educate and prepare each student to achieve her or his academic 
best, develop character, become a life long learner, and contribute as a citizen of our global society.
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GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
Resolution for Adoption by  

The Waverly Community Schools Board of Education 
 
RESOLVED that this resolution shall be the revised general appropriations of Waverly Community 
Schools for the 2023-24 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of 
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Waverly Community 
Schools. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriation in the General Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-24 which 
includes 18.0000 operating mills to be levied on all property, except principal residence and other 
property exempted by law and 2.0949 supplemental (hold harmless) operating mills on all principal 
residences, qualified agricultural property, qualified forest property, industrial personal property and 
commercial personal property not otherwise exempted by law of ad valorem taxes to be used for 
operating purposes is as follows: 
 
Revenue: 

Local  $9,937,532 
State  31,433,087 
Federal  2,807,276 
Other Financing Sources 4,011,251 

Total Revenue  $48,189,146 
 
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate  $8,140,837 
 
Total Available to Appropriate  $56,329,983 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $48,474,353 of the total available to appropriate in the general 
fund is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
 
Expenditures: 

Instruction 
Basic Programs  $18,482,124 
Added Needs  8,748,687 

Support Services 
Pupil Support  4,146,873 
Instructional Staff Support  3,027,064 
General Administration  448,029 
School Administration  3,365,098 
Business Services  881,419 
Operations and Maintenance  4,313,953 
Transportation  1,322,040 

Central Support  1,547,711 
Other Support 1,068,805 
Community Activities 5,050 
Welfare Activities 10,000 
Nonpublic Schools  -0- 
Payments to Other Public Schools -0- 
Facilities Acquisitions and Debt Service  7,500 
Other Financing Uses  1,100,000 
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Total Appropriated  $48,474,353 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an amount not to exceed $1,100,000 of local revenue shall be 
appropriated as Other Financing Uses and transferred from the General Fund to the Public Improvement 
Fund and that such funds shall be used for non-routine capital items, including, but not limited to, the 
construction of new buildings, major remodeling of buildings, and acquisition of equipment and vehicles.   
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district 
shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made 
by the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the 
board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board. 
 

 
 
Ayes: Members 
  
 
 
Nays: Members 
 
 
 
Resolution declared adopted. 
 
   
       ________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Waverly Community 
Schools, Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and 
complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Education at a ________________ meeting held 
on _____________________, 2024, the original of which resolution is a part of the Board’s minutes, and 
further certifies that notice of the meeting was given to the public under the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 
267, as amended. 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
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Revised Original

FY2023‐24 FY2023‐24 Change

Major Assumptions:

Property Taxable Values 975,737,936       920,341,522       6.0%

Blended Enrollment (K‐12 All) 2,708.63              2,874.86              (166.23)              

Blended Enrollment (K‐12 SE) 106.85                 119.90                 (13.05)                

Foundation Allowance 9,992                   9,992                   ‐                     

Certified Staff FTE 223.0                   223.7                   (0.70)                  

Paraprofessionals 55.0                     57.0                     (2.00)                  

MPSERS Local Contribution Rate 31.34% 31.34% 0.0%

Revenues:

Local 9,937,532            9,538,439            399,093             

State

Prop A/Discretionary/Other 18,394,827         18,746,462         (351,635)            

SE Headlee 3,871,826            3,887,147            (15,321)              

At Risk/Bilingual 1,324,952            1,900,364            (575,412)            

MPSERS 5,674,458            5,384,074            290,384             

GSRP 1,154,524            833,574               320,950             

31o (SSW, Psych, Counselor, Nurses) 179,861               179,861               ‐                     

Early Literacy Coaching 112,500               105,063               7,437                 

Early Literacy Targeted Instruction 37,677                 43,320                 (5,643)                

School Safety/Mental Health(Sec. 97/31) 682,462               387,735               294,727             

Prior Year Adjustments ‐                       ‐                       ‐                     

Federal

Consolidated App (Title I/Title II) 676,923               598,194               78,729               

ESSER 2,024,237            1,799,612            224,625             

GEER ‐                       ‐                       ‐                     

COVID‐19 Costs (CARES) ‐                       ‐                       ‐                     

Coronavirus Relief Fund (CARES) ‐                       ‐                       ‐                     

Other 106,116               173,860               (67,744)              

Intergovernmental

ISD SE Allocation/Medicaid FFS 3,886,251            4,057,720            (171,469)            

Transfers In/Other 125,000               125,000               ‐                     

Total Revenues 48,189,146         47,760,425         428,721             

Expenditures:

Salaries 23,419,928         23,733,786         (313,858)            

Benefits

Health Insurance 3,678,388 3,887,841 (209,453)            

Retirement (MPSERS) 11,187,100         11,327,399         (140,299)            

ERI Incentive 0 0 ‐                     

Other 2,915,047            2,945,875            (30,828)              

Purchased Services 2,286,183            1,975,535            310,648             

Supplies & Materials

Instructional Supplies 939,126               884,060               55,066               

Natural Gas and Electricity 997,500               1,063,500            (66,000)              

Transportation Supplies 133,475               133,475               ‐                     

Capital Outlay 29,558                 7,500                   22,058               

Other Expenditures

Principal and Interest ‐                       ‐                       ‐                     

Other 180,743               178,993               1,750                 

Fund Modifications 1,100,000            1,100,000            ‐                     

Payments to Other Public School Districts 1,607,305            1,462,424            144,881             

Total Budgeted Expenditures 48,474,353         48,700,388         (226,035)            

Excess of Revenue (Under) Over Expenditures (285,207)              (939,963)              654,756             

Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 710,615               714,006               (3,391)                

Projected Change in Fund Balance 425,408               (225,957)              651,365             

Waverly Community Schools
Budget Detail ‐ Revenues

For the 2023‐24 Fiscal Year

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx 2/23/202412:37 PM

31



Revised Original Actual Actual

FY2023‐24 FY2023‐24 Change FY2022‐23 FY2021‐22

Expenditures:

Salaries

Administration 2,958,384            2,752,420            205,964              2,337,465            2,065,884           

Professional‐Educational 14,582,811         15,314,282         (731,471)             13,721,014         12,942,980        

Professional‐Business 115,044               111,918               3,126                  114,130               105,765              

Professional‐Other 844,187               688,410               155,777              656,658               604,440              

Technical 223,225               156,831               66,394                122,297               151,885              

Operation and Service 4,140,694            4,179,688            (38,994)               3,681,323            3,484,517           

Special Salary Payments 10,000                 10,000                 ‐                       13,500                 ‐                       

Temporary Salaries 171,491               152,450               19,041                161,864               145,462              

Overtime Salaries and Extension of Contract 374,092               367,787               6,305                  345,794               336,275              

Total Salaries 23,419,928         23,733,786         (313,858)             21,154,044         19,837,208        

Benefits

Employee Insurance 4,273,126            4,489,557            (216,431)             3,814,474            3,674,335           

Mandaory Coverage (Retirement/FICA) 13,007,168         13,159,848         (152,680)             13,063,168         10,233,463        

Other Employee Benefits (Cash in Lieu) 500,241               511,710               (11,469)               452,217               437,947              

Total Benefits 17,780,535         18,161,115         (380,580)             17,329,858         14,345,746        

Purchased Services

Professional and Technical Services 806,842               667,507               139,336              686,416               583,391              

Travel/Workshops‐Staff 131,480               117,645               13,835                118,554               69,895                

Client/Pupil Transportation 8,656                   ‐                        8,656                  3,879                   3,384                  

Communication 169,223               160,110               9,113                  145,893               161,522              

Advertisement 500                       500                       ‐                       1,027                   44                        

Printing and Binding 4,100                   3,100                   1,000                  811                       973                      

Tuition 72,294                 89,367                 (17,073)               73,798                 92,042                

Utility Services 124,350               121,500               2,850                  124,130               105,461              

Insurance and Bond Premiums 233,411               158,411               75,000                158,408               142,039              

Repairs and Maintenance Services 324,900               313,628               11,272                311,838               368,000              

Rentals 8,300                   8,300                   ‐                       9,751                   3,215                  

Other Purchased Services 402,127               335,467               66,660                252,359               186,823              

Total Purchased Services 2,286,183            1,975,535            310,648              1,886,867            1,716,790           

Supplies and Materials

Teaching/Testing Supplies and Materials 334,800               330,150               4,650                  256,549               271,088              

Textbooks 268,863               225,972               42,891                221,377               336,853              

Educational Media Books 28,850                 28,850                 ‐                       14,543                 12,659                

Periodicals ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        6,057                  

Energy Supplies 997,500               1,063,500            (66,000)               934,255               887,308              

Food 1,000                   ‐                        1,000                  ‐                        ‐                       

Transportation Supplies 166,585               166,585               ‐                       148,665               151,707              

Other Supplies 272,503               265,978               6,525                  339,775               257,272              

Total Supplies and Materials 2,070,101            2,081,035            (10,934)               1,915,164            1,922,945           

Capital Outlay

Building and Additions ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       50,000                 16,823                

Improvements Other Than Buildings 7,500                   7,500                   ‐                       58,525                 ‐                       

Equipment and Furniture 22,058                 ‐                        22,058                89,298                 22,963                

Vehicles Other Than Buses ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                       

School Bus Purchases ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                       

Total Capital Outlay 29,558                 7,500                   22,058                197,823               39,786                

Other Expenditures

Redemption of Long‐term Bonds, Loans and Capit ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       70,000                 140,000              

Interest on Debt ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       700                       3,500                  

Other Financing and Debt Expenditures ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                       

Dues and Fees 114,609               112,859               1,750                  94,039                 98,187                

Taxes 30,000                 30,000                 ‐                       46,921                 ‐                       

Miscellaneous Expenditures 36,134                 36,134                 ‐                       39,640                 21,701                

Total Other Expenditures 180,743               178,993               1,750                  251,300               263,387              

Outgoing Transfers and Other Transactions

Fund Modifications 1,100,000            1,100,000            ‐                       1,350,000            350,000              

Payments to Other Public School Districts 1,607,305            1,462,424            144,881              1,422,012            1,185,605           

Total  Transfers and Other Transactions 2,707,305            2,562,424            144,881              2,772,012            1,535,605           

Indirect Cost Recovery ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                       

Total General Fund Expenditures 48,474,353         48,700,388         (226,035)             45,507,068         39,661,466        

Waverly Community Schools
Budget Detail ‐ Expenditures

For the 2023‐24 Fiscal Year

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx 2/23/202412:37 PM
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Original Budget Revised Budget

Difference 

(Revised ‐ 

Original)

Revenue 

Local sources 9,538,439                 9,937,532                 399,093           

State sources 31,467,600               31,433,087              (34,513)            

Federal sources 2,571,666                 2,807,276                 235,610           

Intergovernmental 4,057,720                 3,886,251                 (171,469)          

Transfers In 125,000                    125,000                    ‐                    

Total revenue 47,760,425              48,189,146              428,721           

Expenditures

Current:

Instruction:

Basic program 18,246,155               17,667,547              (578,608)          

Added needs 8,044,082                 8,716,887                 672,805           

Total instruction 26,290,238              26,384,434              94,197             

Support Services:

Pupil 5,259,270                 4,146,873                 (1,112,398)      

Instructional staff 2,978,182                 2,975,930                 (2,252)              

General administration 425,529                    448,029                    22,500             

School administration 2,996,981                 3,357,753                 360,772           

Business 591,575                    671,045                    79,470             

Operations and maintenance 4,239,857                 4,300,972                 61,115             

Pupil transportation services 1,319,128                 1,322,040                 2,912               

Central 996,662                    1,049,559                 52,897             

Other 307,004                    328,032                    21,028             

Total support services 19,114,188              18,600,233              (513,956)         

Athletics 721,373                    737,773                    16,400             

Community services ‐                             5,050                        5,050               

Welfare Activities ‐                             10,000                      10,000             

Non Publics 4,665                         ‐                             (4,665)              

Facility Acquisition ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Debt service:

Principal ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Interest ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Capital outlay 7,500                         29,558                      22,058             

Payments to other public schools 1,462,424                 1,607,305                 144,881           

Total expenditures 47,600,388              47,374,353              (226,035)         

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 160,037                    814,793                    654,756           

Transfers Out 1,100,000                 1,100,000                 ‐                    

Budgeted Change in Fund Balance (939,963)                   (285,207)                   654,756           

Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 714,006                    710,615                    (3,391)              

Net Change in Fund Balance (225,957)                   425,408                    651,365           

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 8,140,837                 8,140,837                

Fund Balance ‐ End of year 7,914,880                 8,566,245                

16.6% 18.1%

Waverly Community Schools
Budget Amendment ‐ General Fund

March 18, 2024

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx\GF_Amendment 2/23/2024 12:37 PM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 18, 2024

Report #23-55

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
Security Equipment Award Recommendations

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve an award to Communications Services LLC from 
the Districtwide Radio Communications Systems -  Request for Proposals (RFP), in accordance with Board Policy 
6320 (Purchasing). 

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of the RFP was to receive competitive pricing for digital handheld radios, digital 2-channel repeater 
and bus radios, including all programming and installation costs.  

Background Information:
Governor Whitmer and the Michigan Legislature allocated funding through Section 97 of the State School Aid Act 
for the 2022-2023 school year to improve school safety.  Allowable expenditures of funds allocated under this 
section include safety infrastructure, including, but not limited to…any other school safety service or product 
necessary to improve or maintain security in buildings.   

Budget Impact:
One bid was received from this RFP.  A successful post bid interview was conducted with the sole bidder to ensure 
they meet the minimum specifications and requirements for this project.  

The total cost of this recommendation is Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars 
($60,858.00).  The award will be funded by the grant funds allocated under Section 97 of the State School Aid Act 
for 2022-2023.    

Discussion of Options:  
The Board may entertain a motion to take one of the following actions:

1) Accept the bid recommendation, as presented
2) Reject the bid, and reissue a new Request for Proposals
3) Table the recommendation for further discussion
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 18, 2024

Report #23-56

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
Technology Equipment Purchase Recommendation

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the purchase of technology equipment from One 
Point Technology Group, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing). 

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of this recommendation is to replace technology equipment nearing the end of its useful life by utilizing 
Category 2 E-Rate funding to offset eighty-five percent (85%) of the purchase price.  

Budget Impact:
Two sealed bids were received for this project as follows:

OnePoint Technology Group - $38,210
Moss - $54,068

The total cost of this recommendation is not to exceed Thirty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ten and 00/100 Dollars 
($38,210.00).  The District will receive reimbursement from USAC in the amount not to exceed Thirty-Two 
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Eight and 50/100 Dollars ($32,478.50) for a net cost to the District of Five 
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-One and 50/100 Dollars ($5,731.50)  This purchase will be funded with the 
proceeds from the sale of $62,000,000 2022 Building and Site, Series I bonds.  The total cost of this 
recommendation is within the budget allocated for this equipment.  

Historical Information:
The Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) is an independent non-profit created to administer almost 
$10 billion annually for the purpose or pursuing accessible, affordable and pervasive high-speed connectivity, 
including the Schools and Libraries (E-Rate) Program.    Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) battery backups are 
among the Category 2 Erate eligible services.

On May 4, 2021 a special election was held for the purpose of proposing a ballot question to authorize Waverly 
Community Schools to borrow the sum of $125,000,000 and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds 
therefor, in one or more series.  The ballot proposal having received sufficient votes was approved.  

Rationale for Recommendation:  
The rationale for this recommendation is to replace batteries in order to maintain an adequate power backup for vital 
technology equipment in the event of a power failure  The existing battery equipment is nearing the end of its useful 
life. Leveraging the funds available from USAC will allow us to replace batteries at a fraction of the cost.  

Strategic Plan Reference:
We will enhance and implement the tools and instruction to develop each student’s proficiency in 21st century 
technology.
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

March 18, 2024 

Report #23-57

FOR ACTION 

Subject:  2024-2025 Schools of Choice Recommendation 

Recommendation:  it is recommended that the Waverly Board of Education approve participation in the 

unlimited Schools of Choice Program (Section 105 and 105c) in grades K-12 for the 2024-2025 school 

year.  

If a SOC application is not applicable, Waverly resident students who move out of the district during the 

2023-24 school calendar year and are in good standing have the option to complete State Aid release 

documents. 

Budget Impact:  The Schools of Choice option generates revenue for the district.  Participation in the 

program as recommended would generate additional revenue for the district. 

Background information/historical Perspective:  The Schools of Choice option was approved by the 

legislature in an effort to give parents some choice in their child’s education and create competition 

among schools.  Schools of Choice applications are reviewed in regard to state law.  A student is 

accepted unless they have had 1) a suspension in the previous two years of 2) an expulsion.  The 

Waverly Board of Education has taken a thoughtful approach to the Schools of Choice opportunity.  The 

Schools of Choice recommendation is designed to move the enrollments in various grades to the 

minimum level, while leaving room for students moving into the district. 

Application timeline for next school year is Wednesday, May 15 to Friday, July 19th at 4:00 pm.  

Discussion of Options/Alternatives:  The Board may approve a reduced Schools of Choice option or not 

offer this option for the 2025-26 school year.  However, all students currently enrolled under the 

Schools of Choice option may continue their education at Waverly as provided by the State School Aid 

Act.   
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	I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Alicia Guevara Warren
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Special Board Meeting Minutes February 5, 2024

Regular Board Meeting Minutes February 12, 2024

Closed Session Meeting Minutes February 12, 2024

Special Meeting Minutes Student A February 13, 2024

Special Closed Session Meeting Minutes Student A February 13, 2024
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	2. For Action - Report #23-55, Security Equipment Award



Recommendation:  To approve an award to Communications Services LLC from the Districtwide Radio Communications Systems, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing).
	Report #23-55, Security Equipment Purchase Recommendations
	Report #23-55a, Security Equipment Purchase Recommendation
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Recommendation:  To approve the purchase of technology equipment from One Point Technology Group, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing).
	Report #23-56 Technology Equipment Purchase Recommendation
	Report #23-56a Technology Equipment Purchase Recommendation


	C. Teaching & Learning
	1. For Action - Report #23-57, 2024-25 School of Choice Designation



Recommendation:  To approve participation in the Unlimited Schools of Choice Program (Section 105 and 105c) in grades K-12 for the 2024-25 school year.
	Report #23-57 School of Choice WCS 2024-25

	2. Instructional Highlights - East Intermediate & Elmwood Elementary


	IX. Superintendent's Report
	X. Public Comment - Open Comment for District Related Items
	XI. Other Board Business
	XII. Adjournment

